connection with the acquisition of Grant Prideco, and it has included these costs in calculating the purchase price.
National Oilwell Varco expects to incur additional charges and expenses relating to restructuring overhead functions
and certain operations. The amount of these charges has not yet been determined. In addition, the pro forma
information assumes a write-up in inventory to fair market value of $112.7 million. National Oilwell Varco expects
that the majority of this write-up will flow out to costs of goods sold during the 12-month period following the closing
date of the acquisition. The allocation of purchase price to the assets and liabilities of Grant Prideco is subject to
change based on the final valuation by National Oilwell Varco�s independent third-party valuation firm.

6

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

7

NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, INC. AND GRANT PRIDECO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(In millions)

December 31, 2007
Historical
National Pro Forma Pro Forma
Oilwell
Varco

Grant Prideco
(F) Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

$ (3,032.4) (A)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,841.8 $ 696.2 1,494.4 (B) $ 1,000.0
Receivables, net 2,099.8 415.5 (10.4) (D) 2,504.9
Inventories, net 2,574.7 471.4 112.7 (A) 3,158.8
Costs in excess of billings 643.5 � � 643.5
Prepaid and other current assets 434,0 86.3 � 520.3

Total current assets 7,593.8 1,669.4 (1,435.7) 7,827.5

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,197.3 328.9 142.1 (A) 1,668.3
Goodwill 2,445.1 458.8 2,211.9 (A) 5,115.8
Intangibles, net 774.1 81.2 3,503.8 (A) 4,359.1
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate � 134.7 203.0 (A) 337.7
Other assets 104.6 24.0 � 128.6

Total assets $ 12,114.9 $ 2,697.0 $ 4,625.1 $ 19,437.0

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and
short-term borrowings $ 152.8 $ 0.5 $ � $ 153.3
Accounts payable 604.0 127.5 (10.4) (D) 721.1
Billings in excess of costs 1,396.1 � � 1,396.1
Accrued income taxes 112.4 77.9 � 190.3
Other accrued liabilities 1,761.4 118.9 � 1,880.3

Total current liabilities 4,026.7 324.8 (10.4) 4,341.1

Long-term debt 737.9 176.1 1,494.4 (B) 2,408.4
Deferred income taxes 564.3 65.5 1,022.3 (A) 1,652.1
Other liabilities 61.8 29.2 � 91.0

Total liabilities 5,390.7 595.6 2,506.3 8,492.6

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

8

Minority interest 62.8 20.9 � 83.7

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
(1.3) (A)

Common stock 3.6 1.3 0.6  (A) 4.2
(750.0) (A)

Additional paid-in-capital 3,617.2 750.0 4,198.7  (A) 7,815.9
Retained earnings 2,845.6 1,733.4 (1,733.4) (A) 2,845.6
Treasury stock � (426.6) 426.6  (A) �
Deferred compensation obligation � 10.6 (10.6) (A) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income 195.0 11.8 (11.8) (A) 195.0

Total stockholders� equity 6,661.4 2,080.5 2,118.8 10,860.7

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 12,114.9 $ 2,697.0 $ 4,625.1 $ 19,437.0

7

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

9

NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO, INC. AND GRANT PRIDECO, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(In millions, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2007
Historical
National Historical Pro Forma
Oilwell
Varco

Grant
Prideco Adjustments Combined

Revenues $ 9,789.0 $ 1,908.6 $ (51.3)(D) $ 11,646.3
191.2 (C)

Cost of products and services sold 6,958.8 975.4 (51.3)(D) 8,074.1

Gross profit 2,830.2 933.2 (191.2) 3,572.2
Selling, general and administrative 785.8 352.5 � 1,138.3

Operating profit 2,044.4 580.7 (191.2) 2,433.9
Interest and financial costs (50.3) (14.2) (89.7)(B) (154.2)
Other income (expense), net 34.8 (1.6) � 33.2
Equity income in unconsolidated affiliate � 124.3 � 124.3

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes and minority interest 2,028.9 689.2 (280.8) 2,437.2

(30.5)(B)
Provision for income taxes 675.8 201.1 (65.0)(C) 781.4

Income from continuing operations before
minority interest 1,353.1 488.1 (185.4) 1,655.8
Minority interest in income of consolidated
subsidiaries 16.0 9.9 � 25.9

Income from continuing operations $ 1,337.1 $ 478.2 $ (185.4) $ 1,629.9

Income from continuing operations per
share:
Basic $ 3.77 $ 3.73 $ � $ 3.97

Diluted $ 3.76 $ 3.69 $ � $ 3.95

Weighted average shares outstanding:
(128.1)(A)

Basic 354.4 128.1 56.3 (A) 410.7

1.1 (E)
(129.6)(A)

Dilutive 355.4 129.6 56.3 (A) 412.8

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

10

8

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

11

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A) To record the issuance of: (i) 56,293,781 shares of National Oilwell Varco common stock, at an assumed market
price of $72.74 per share, and an assumed cash payment of $2,903.5 million to acquire all of the 125,152,915

[…]

Vallourec above, a tubular business located in Venezuela is being otherwise sold or discontinued by Grant
Prideco. The related historical balances for all of the businesses not expected to be acquired by National Oilwell
Varco have been excluded in the Grant Prideco Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.
In addition, the Grant Prideco Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet has been adjusted
to reflect the sale of the three business units to Vallourec and the estimated net cash proceeds of $535.9 million
(net of estimated transaction costs and income taxes) received in that disposition. The Grant Prideco Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is based on preliminary estimates of transaction costs and net
cash proceeds received that could differ following consummation of these transactions. Additionally, there can
be no assurance the sales will be completed.

Following are details related to Grant Prideco�s Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

10

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

14

GRANT PRIDECO, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET
(in millions)

As of December 31, 2007
Historical Pro Forma
Grant
Prideco Adjustments(1)

Grant
Prideco

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 161.0 $ 535.2 (2) $ 696.2
Receivables, net 415.5 � 415.5
Inventories, net 471.4 � 471.4
Assets held for sale 186.5 (184.8) 1.7
Prepaids and other current assets 86.2 (1.6) 84.6

Total Current Assets 1,320.6 348.8 1,669.4
Property, Plant and Equipment, net 329.5 (0.6) 328.9
Goodwill 458.8 � 458.8
Intangibles, net 82.0 (0.8) 81.2
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 134.7 � 134.7
Other assets 25.1 (1.1) 24.0

Total assets $ 2,350.7 $ 346.3 $ 2,697.0

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and short-term borrowings $ 0.5 $ � $ 0.5
Accounts payable 127.5 � 127.5
Accrued income taxes 77.9 � 77.9
Liabilities held for sale 16.5 (16.5) �
Other accrued liabilities 119.6 (0.7) 118.9

Total current liabilities 342.0 (17.2) 324.8
Long-term debt 176.1 � 176.1
Deferred income taxes 72.7 (7.2) 65.5
Other liabilities 29.2 � 29.2

Total Liabilities 620.0 (24.4) 595.6
Minority interests 20.9 � 20.9
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1.3 � 1.3
Additional paid-in-capital 748.4 1.6 750.0
Retained earnings 1,364.3 369.1 (3) 1,733.4
Treasury stock (426.6) � (426.6)
Deferred compensation obligation 10.6 � 10.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income 11.8 � 11.8

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

15

Total stockholders� equity 1,709.8 370.7 2,080.5

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,350.7 $ 346.3 $ 2,697.0

11

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K

16

(1) Represents adjustments to reflect the historical balances of certain tubular businesses that are expected to be
disposed of prior to the merger involving National Oilwell Varco and Grant Prideco. Atlas Bradford Premium
Connections and Services, Tube-Alloy Accessories and TCA Premium Casing are being sold pursuant to an
October 2007 purchase and sale agreement between Grant Prideco and Vallourec S.A. and Vallourec &
Mannesmann Holdings, Inc. (collectively, referred to as �Vallourec� ). In addition to the businesses being sold to